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Financial Highlights. 

 

49
 EUR million

a - EBITDA

-30.7%  YoY
         Decreased conversion prices and 

sales mix affected the profitability   

Volumes

+1.0%  YoY

Net Debt /a-EBITDA

3.5x

Net Debt 

765 
EUR million

-190.1 EUR million YoY
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Q1’23
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Q1’22
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Q1’23

49

Q1’24

1,015

Q1’22

955

Q1’23

765

Q1’24

3.3

Q1’22

3.6

Q1’23

3.5

Q1’24
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01 03 04
Increased sales volumes 

despite subdued demand 

across most markets.

Increased Interest rates have 

affected growth, investments 

and consumption.

Strong performance with 

operational profitability 

(a-EBITDA) stood at  EUR 

49 million. 

Drop in Net Debt 

by 190 EUR million  from 

Q1’23 due to lower working 

capital needs and slowdown 

of investments.

Slowdown of 

investments

 

02 05
59% of our Debt are on 

a fixed rate.

 

146
 thousand tons 
sales volumes

-0,1x  YoY
Slightly improved



Macroeconomic Charts.
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LME Prices TTF - Gas
Expectations for demand recovery. Improved supply, lower consumption.

Interest rates Inflation rates
Stable interest rates for Q1’24 to mitigate the increased inflation 

rates.

Inflation decreasing but still at levels over central banks' targets
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18%

24%

12%

11%

5%

16%

Energy

Employee benefits

Transportation costs

Depreciation and amortization

14%Third party fees

Maintenance

Other operating

Consolidated
Cost Analysis.

13%

29%

12%
11%

15%

6%

14%

Energy

Employee benefits

Transportation costs
Depreciation and amortization

Third party fees

Maintenance

Other operating

Q1 2024Q1 2023

Energy costs dropped

Source: Financial Statements
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Excluding Al, Cu, Zn, and other metals costs.



Sales evolution per quarter.

Sales volumes (‘000tn)

Aluminium

Copper

94
102 104

91
97 98 97 93

101

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

+2.8% +4.0% -4.1% -6.6%
+2.4%

2022

2023

2024

52 51
43 4447 47

39 41
45

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

-8.6% -4.1% -6.9%
-9.2% -5.3%

2022

2023

2024

Source: Company information
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a-EBITDA evolution per quarter.

a-EBITDA (€m)
Aluminium

Copper

53

66

58

28

39 36 35 33

21

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

-26.8%

-47.2%

-44.9%

-39.4%

+19.6%

2022

2023

2024

21
19

13 13

31

24 24

17

28

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

+45.6%
-9.6%

+27.3% +84.3%

+29.2%

2022

2023

2024

Source: Company information
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563

402

204

Q1’22 Q1’23 Q1’24

-29%

-49%

AL

a-EBITDA evolution per ton.

By segment (EUR/ tons)

415

662 623

Q1’22 Q1’23 Q1’24

+59% -6%

CU

1. Source: Financial Statements and Company information.
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IVA per ton evolution.

1.309

1.664 1.751

Q1’22 Q1’23 Q1’24

+27% +5%

CU

1.530 1.525

1.266

Q1’22 Q1’23 Q1’24

0% -17% AL

Source: Company information
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By segment (EUR/ tons)



Sales volume of Core Products by Market.

Copper Revenue Breakdown (Q1’24)

Copper Revenue Breakdown (Q1’23)

By Market (% of tons)

By Market (% of tons)

Cu

30%

20%21%

19%

9%
Industrial Applications

Building & ConstructionHVAC&R

Energy & Power Networks

Transportation
1%

Other Industrial Markets

28%

21%
20%

20%

10% Industrial Applications

Building & Construction
HVAC&R

Energy & Power Networks

Transportation
1%

Other Industrial Markets

Aluminium Revenue breakdown (Q1’23)

By Market (% of tons)

15%

11%

4%

5%
Building & Construction

1%
Energy & Power Networks

Transportation

Industrial Applications

3% Other Industries & Markets61%

Packaging

HVAC&R

13%

12%

4%

5%
60%

5%
Building & Construction

1%
Energy & Power Networks

Transportation

Industrial Applications

Other Industries & Markets
Packaging

HVAC&R

By Market (% of tons)

Aluminium Revenue Breakdown (Q1’24) Al

Source: Company information
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*HVAC&R : Heating, Ventilation, Air conditioning and Refrigeration



Revenue of Core Products per 
Geographical Segment.

Revenue breakdown (Q1’24) Al

By Geographical Segment (% of €)

10

America
12%

UK
3%

Other 
Europe  
12%

Asia
3%

95%
outside  

Greece

Greece
5%

Africa & Oceania
2%

EU (excl. Greece) 

63%

America
9%

UK
3%

Other 
Europe  
10%

Asia
3%

92%
outside  

Greece

Greece
8%

Africa & Oceania
1%

EU (excl.  Greece) 

66%

By Geographical Segment (% of €) By Geographical Segment (% of €)

By Geographical Segment (% of €)

Greece
5%

Africa & Oceania
2%

America
3%

Asia
2%

Other 

Europe  

7%

UK
8%

96%
outside  

Greece

Asia
5%

Greece
4%

UK
9%

95%
outside  

Greece

Africa & Oceania
2%

EU (excl.  

Greece) 

68%

EU (excl.  

Greece) 74%

Other 
Europe
7%

America
4%

Cu

Source: Company information

Revenue breakdown (Q1’23)

Revenue breakdown (Q1’24)

Revenue breakdown (Q1’23)

10



Consolidated
Key Figures.

Volumes (kTn) Revenue (€m)

a-EBITDA (€m)

Resilient profitability and sales volumes.
Accounting metal result ending its negative trend.
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94

52

Q1’22

97

47

Q1’23

101

45

Q1’24

146 144 146

-1.2% +1.0%

443

481

Q1’22

443

487

Q1’23

400

417

Q1’24

924 931

817

+0.8%
-12.2%

53

21

Q1’22

39

31

Q1’23

20

28

Q1’24

75
70

49

-5.9%
-30.7%

AL

CU

14

14

Q1’22

-16

2

Q1’23

-7
3

Q1’24

28

-14

-4

-150.3%

-70.9%

Metal Result (€m)

EBITDA (€m)

67

35

Q1’22

23

33

Q1’23

14

31

Q1’24

102

56
45

-45.1%

-20.2%
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Consolidated
Key Figures.

Resilient profitability and sales volumes.
Accounting metal result ending its negative trend.
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EBIT (€m)

55

30

Q1’22

10

27

Q1’23

2

25

Q1’24

86

37
27

-56.3%

-27.7%

EBT (€m)

50

28

Q1’22

2

23

Q1’23

-5

20

Q1’24

78

25
15

-68.2%

-41.0%

Finance result (€m)

5

3

Q1’22

8

5

Q1’23

7

5

Q1’24

9

13
12

+57.0%
-7.3%

a - EBIT (€m)

42

17

Q1’22

26

26

Q1’23

9

22

Q1’24

58

52

31

-11.4%

-40.0%
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Deviation analysis on the
Consolidated Profit before taxes.

Lower conversion prices and sales mix affected 

profitability.

Accounting metal result ending its negative trend.

Impairments31.03.2023

2.0

Other 

income/expense

10.1

Volume effect Metal Result 31.03.2024

19.5

Price/Cost/Mix

1.1

SG&A

1.0

Financial

0.8

Share of result of 

Equity accounted 

investees

0.0

24.9

14.7

0.1

Amounts in €m

Source: Company information and Annual Financial Statements
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Lower 
conversion 
prices and sales 
mix, partially 
offset by the 
downward in 
energy costs.

Due to ETEM’s 
deconsolidation

Decrease of net debt 

(-190 M€ y-ο-y) partially 
offset by increase in 
interest rates.



Analysis on the
Consolidated Cash Flows.

Amounts in €m

Profitability and successful management 
of working capital paves the way for 
further reduction of debt.

Source: Company information
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Resilient 
profitability.

Improved due to 
successful management 
of working capital

44.8

EBITDA

7.4

32.2

Investments Financing activities Cash and Cash 

Equivalents as 

at 31.03.2024

20.1

Other operating

1.8

Income tax paid

3.2

Working Capital

33.8

Interest paid

40.5

57.9

Cash and Cash 

equivalents as 

at 01.01.2024

Repayment of long 
term loans

Slowdown of 

investments



Evolution of the Consolidated
Working Capital.

Improved WC y-o-y (Q1’23) and from 31.12.2023. ~ 21%

Inventory Receivables Payables Working Capital

901

735 740

376

291

355

497

406

509

779

620
586

-20%

-5%

~ 19%

Working Capital % of Sales

~ 18%~ 21%

Amounts in €m

Working capital has been adjusted for ETEM’s deconsolidation.

31.03.2023

31.12.2023

31.03.2024

15

Source: Company information and Financial Statements



Evolution of the Consolidated
Net Debt.

Improved Net Debt y-o-y (Q1’23) and from 31.12.2023.
~ 21%

~ 18%

Consolidated Net Debt Breakdown (€m)

775

225

-45

31.03.2023

702

152

-41

31.12.2023

693

130

-58

31.03.2024

Long-term

Short-term

Cash & Cash Equivalents

955

813 765

-19.9%

Net Debt / a-EBITDA

31.03.2023 31.12.2023 31.03.2024

3.6
3.4 3.5

16

Source: Company information and Financial Statements

Source: Net Debt has been adjusted for ETEM’s deconsolidation



Debt
Maturity.

59% of the loans are on a fixed rate. 

Partially hedged from the potential increase of interest rates.
~ 21%

Majority of Debt is on Long-term tenure.

41%

Fixed  Rate

41%

Variable Rate

18%

Fixed  through IRS use
7%

9%

84%

Between 1 and 2 years Between 2 and 5 years Over 5 years

127

458

109

Well positioned

to meet the challenges.

Amounts in €m

Source: Company information

56

74

Short term

Short term bank loans

Current portion of long term

130

Short term bank loans

Current portion of long term

Long term
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Capex
Evolution.

Slowing down  

Investments.

38

420

€m

58

144

94

130

160

69

24
13

34

20

22

15

12

26

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5

Q1’23

7

Q1’24

92

164

116

145

172

95

29
20

-31%
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Al

S
o

u
rc

e
:

A
n

n
u

a
l F

in
a

n
ci

a
l S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y

 in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
.

18



Disclaimer.
The information contained in this corporate presentation (CP) has been prepared by ElvalHalcor S.A. (the Company). It is

based on historical financial data and other information already publicly disclosed by the Company. It also includes

information from other sources and third parties. This information has not been independently verified and it will not be

updated. No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed

on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained herein and nothing in

this CP is, or shall be relied upon as, a promise or representation. None of the Company nor any of its shareholders,

affiliates, nor their respective employees, officers, directors, advisers, representatives or agents shall have any liability

whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise, whether direct or indirect, in contract, tort or otherwise) for any loss howsoever

arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation. This

presentation is not a part to any contract, agreement or obligation and cannot be used or construed as such.

The information and opinions in this CP are provided as at the date hereof and subject to change without notice. It is not

the intention of the Company to provide, and you may not rely on these materials as providing, a complete or

comprehensive analysis of the Company’s financial or trading position or prospects. This presentation does not constitute

investment, legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or other advice and does not take into account your investment

objectives or legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or financial situation or particular needs. You are solely responsible

for forming your own opinions and conclusions on such matters and for making your own independent assessment of

the Company. You are solely responsible for seeking independent professional advice in relation to the Company. No

responsibility or liability is accepted by any person for any of the information or for any action taken by you or any of

your officers, employees, agents or associates on the basis of such information. This CP contains, inter alia, financial

information regarding certain aspects of the business of the Company. Such information may not have been audited,

reviewed or verified by any independent auditing firm. The inclusion of such information in the CP should not be

regarded as a representation or warranty by the Company, its shareholders, affiliates, advisors or representatives or any

other person as to the accuracy or completeness of such information’s portrayal of the financial condition or results of

operations by the Company and should not be relied upon when making an investment decision. This presentation

includes non-IFRS financial measures and other metrics which have not been and may not be subject to a financial audit

for any period. Certain information in this presentation is based solely on management accounts and estimates of the

Company. Certain financial and statistical information in this presentation has been subject to rounding off adjustments.

Forward Looking Statements
Certain statements in the CP are forward-looking. Such information is given only as of this date and the Company is

under no obligation to provide any update. By their nature, forward looking statements involve a number of risks,

uncertainties, assumptions and other factors that are outside the control of the Company and could cause actual

results or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements with respect to

the operational and financial results of the Company, its economic condition, its liquidity, performance, prospectus and

opportunities. Such risks include:

• Competition;

• Legislative and regulatory developments;

• Global macroeconomic and political trends;

• Fluctuations in financial markets conditions;

• Delay or Inability in obtaining approvals from authorities;

• Technical developments;

• Litigation; and

• Adverse publicity and news coverage.

Statements contained in this presentation regarding past trends or activities should not be taken as a representation

that such trends or activities will continue in the future. Based on the above, no assurance can be given that we will be

able to reach our targets or that our financial condition or results of operations will not be materially different from such

information. In addition, even if our results of operations, including our financial condition and liquidity and the

development of the industry in which we operate, are consistent with the forward- looking statements contained in this

presentation, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods.

The Company does not undertake any obligation to update or revise

any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. You should not

place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this presentation. Any industry

and market data and relevant forecasts included in this presentation are included for information purposes only.

Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on any of the industry or market data contained in this presentation.

THIS PRESENTATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR FORM PART OF ANY OFFER FOR SALE OR SOLICITATION OF

ANY OFFER TO BUY ANY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE COMPANY NOR SHALL IT OR ANY PART OF IT FORMS THE

BASIS OF OR BE RELIED ON IN CONNECTION WITH ANY CONTRACT OR COMMITMENT TO PURCHASE

SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE COMPANY.”

By reading or attending this presentation you agree upon complying with the aforementioned conditions and

limitations.
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elvalhalcor.com

https://www.elvalhalcor.com/
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